
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Tel: 24 74356 

 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Sandra Newbould 
Tel: 24 74792 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 25th April, 2013 at 11.45 am 
(No pre-meeting) 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Chapman (Chair) - Weetwood; 

B Gettings - Morley North; 

C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley; 

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills; 

A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

A Lamb - Wetherby; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

A Sobel - Moortown; 

B Urry - Roundhay; 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Vacancy - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Ms A Craven - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Ms J Ward - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Vacancy - Parent Governor Representative (Special) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
Ms C Raftery - Teacher Representative 
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Representative 
Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership Representative 
Ms J Morris-Boam - Young Lives Leeds 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items have been identified on 

this agenda. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  CALL IN BRIEFING PAPER 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development advising the 
Scrutiny Board on the procedural aspects of calling 
in the decision. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  CALL-IN - DELEGATED DECISION D39845 - 
ALLOCATION OF FUNDING TO CLUSTERS 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development presenting the 
background papers to a decision which has been 
called in in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution in relation to Allocation of Funding to 
Clusters. 
 

7 - 38 

8   
 

  OUTCOME OF CALL-IN 
 
In accordance with Scrutiny Board Procedure 
Rules, to consider the Board’s formal conclusions 
and recommendations arising from the 
consideration of the called-in decision. 

 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 

Date:  25th April 2013 

Subject: Call In Briefing Paper 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, an officer decision has been Called In.  
The background papers to this particular decision are set out as a separate agenda item 
and appropriate witnesses have been invited to give supporting evidence. 

 
2. This report advises the Scrutiny Board on the procedural aspects of Calling In the 

decision. 
 
3. The Board is advised that the Call In is specific to the report considered under the officer 

delegation decision scheme and issues outside of this decision, including other related 
decisions, may not be considered as part of the Board’s decision regarding the outcome 
of the Call In. 

 
 Recommendations 
 
 4. The Scrutiny Board is asked to note the contents of this report and to adopt the 

 procedure as detailed within it.

 Report author:  S Pentelow 

Tel:  2474792 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, an officer decision has been Called In.  

The background papers to this particular decision are set out as a separate agenda 
item and appropriate witnesses have been invited to give supporting evidence. 

 
1.2  This report advises the Scrutiny Board on the procedural aspects of Calling In the 

 decision. 
 
2 Background information 
 
2.1 The Call In process provides the facility for Scrutiny Board Members to require a 

decision taker to reconsider a decision within a specified time period.  This is a 
separate function from the Scrutiny Board’s ability to review decisions already taken 
and implemented. 

 
2.2 The eligibility of an Executive Board decision for Call In is indicated in the minutes; the 

eligibility of an officer decision for Call In is indicated by the Director on the Delegated 
Decision Form.  

 
3 Main issues 

3.1 The Board is advised that the Call In is specific to the report considered under the 
 officer delegation decision scheme and issues outside of this decision, including other 
 related decisions, may not be considered as part of the Board’s decision regarding the 
 outcome of the Call In. 
 

 Reviewing the decision 
 
3.2      The process of reviewing the decision is as follows: 
 

• Members who have requested the Call In invited to explain their concern/reason 
for Call In request. 

 

• Relevant Officer(s) asked to explain decision. 
 

• Further questioning from the Board as appropriate. 
 
3.3 Members are reminded that it is only the decision Called In that the Board can make 

any recommendation on.  
 
 Options available to the Board 
 
3.4 Having reviewed the decision, the Scrutiny Board will need to agree what action it 

wishes to take.  In doing so, it may pursue one of three courses of action as set out 
below: 

 
Option 1- Release the decision for implementation 
 

3.5 Having reviewed this decision, the Scrutiny Board may decide to release it for 
implementation.  If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option, the decision will be 
immediately released for implementation and the decision may not be Called In again. 

 

Page 2



 

 

Option 2  - Recommend that the decision be reconsidered. 
 
3.6 The Scrutiny Board may decide to recommend to the decision maker that the decision 

be reconsidered.  If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option a report will be submitted 
to the decision maker.  

 
3.7 In the case of a delegated decision, the report of the Scrutiny Board will be submitted 

to the appropriate Officer within three working days of this meeting.  The Officer will 
reconsider his/her decision.  Where the Director agrees with the Scrutiny Board no 
new delegated decision form will be submiited.  Where the Director believes that the 
original decision should be confirmed, they will refer the matter to the next Executive 
Board for a decision.   

 
3.8 In cases where the Director believes that the original decision should be confirmed, 

and in their view urgency prevents them from submitting the decision to Executive 
Board, the approval of the relevant Executive Board Member will be required before 
implementation.  This Executive Member approval together with the reasons for 
urgency will be included in the new delegated decision form. 

 
3.9 The Director and relevant Executive Board Member will also be required to attend and 

give their reasoning to the relevant Scrutiny Board. 
 

Option 3 - Recommend that the decision be reconsidered and refer the matter to full 
Council if recommendation not accepted. 

 
3.11 This course of action would only apply if the Scrutiny Board determined that a 

decision fell outside the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework and this 
determination were confirmed by the Council’s Section 151 Officer (in relation to the 
budget) or Monitoring Officer (in relation to other policies). 

 
3.12 If, at the conclusion of this meeting, the Scrutiny Board forms an initial determination 

that the decision in question should be challenged on the basis of contravening the 
Budget and Policy Framework, then confirmation will subsequently be sought from the 
appropriate statutory officer.   

 
3.13 Should the statutory officer support the Scrutiny Board’s determination, then the 

report of the Scrutiny Board will be presented in the same manner as for Option 2.  If 
the decision maker accepts the recommendation of the Scrutiny Board in these 
circumstances, then the revised decision will be published in the same manner as for 
Option 2 and the decision may not be Called In again.  If, however, the decision 
maker does not accept the recommendation of the Scrutiny Board, then the matter will 
be referred to full Council for final decision.  Decisions of full Council may not be 
Called In. 

 
3.14 Should the appropriate statutory officer not confirm that the decision contravenes  the 

Budget and Policy Framework, then the report of the Scrutiny Board would normally 
be progressed as for Option 2 (i.e. presented as a recommendation to the decision 
taker) but with no recourse to full Council in the event that the decision is not varied.  
As with Option 2, no further Call In of the decision would be possible. 

 
3.15  However, the Scrutiny Board may resolve that, if the statutory officer does not confirm 

contravention of the Budget and Policy Framework, then it should be released for 
implementation in accordance with Option 1. 

Page 3



 

 

 
Failure to agree one of the above options 
 

3.16 If the Scrutiny Board, for any reason, does not agree one of the above courses of 
action at this meeting, then Option 1 will be adopted by default, i.e. the decision will 
be released for implementation with no further recourse to Call In. 

 
Formulating the Board’s report 

 
3.17 If the Scrutiny Board decides to release the decision for implementation (i.e. Option 

 1), then the Scrutiny Support Unit will process the necessary notifications and no 
 further action is required by the Board.  

 
3.18 If the Scrutiny Board wishes to recommend that the decision be reconsidered (i.e. 

 Options 2 or 3), then it will be necessary for the Scrutiny Board to agree a report  
 setting out its recommendation together with any supporting commentary.  

 
3.19 Because of the tight timescales within which a decision Call In must operate, it is 

 important that the Scrutiny Board’s report be agreed at the meeting. 
 
3.20 If the Scrutiny Board decides to pursue either of Options 2 or 3, it is proposed that 

 there be a short adjournment during which the Chair, in conjunction with the Scrutiny 
 Support Unit, should prepare a brief statement proposing the Scrutiny Board’s draft 
 recommendations and supporting commentary.  Upon reconvening, the Scrutiny 
 Board will be invited to amend/ agree this statement as appropriate (a separate item 
 has been included in the agenda for this purpose). 

 
3.21 This statement will then form the basis of the Scrutiny Board’s report (together with 

 factual information as to details of the Called In decision, lists of evidence/witnesses 
 considered, Members involved in the Call In process etc). 

 
3.22 The Scrutiny Board is advised that the there is no provision within the Call In 
 procedure for the submission of a Minority Report. 
 
4 Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 Prior to submitting a Call In, a nominated signatory must first contact the relevant 
 officer or Executive Member to discuss their concerns and their reasons for wanting to 
 call in the decision.  Part of this discussion must include the Member ascertaining the 
 financial implications of requesting a Call In.  The details of this discussion should be 
 referenced within the Call In Request Form. 
 
4.1.2 The background papers to this particular decision will make reference to any internal 

or external consultation processes that have been undertaken in relation to the 
decision.  

 
4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1 The background papers to this particular decision will make reference to any impact 
on equality areas, as defined in the Council’s Equality and Diversity Scheme.  

 
4.3 Council Policies and City Priorities 

Page 4



 

 

 
4.3.1 The background papers to this particular decision will make reference to any Council 

Policies and City Priorities relevant to the decision.  
 
4.4 Resources and Value for Money  
 
4.4.1 The background papers to this particular decision will make reference to any 
 significant resource and financial implications linked to the decision.  
 
4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 This report does not contain any exempt or confidential information.   

4.5.2 The background papers to this particular decision will make reference to any 
 legal implications linked to the decision. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 The background papers to this particular decision will make reference to any risk 
management issues linked to the decision. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, an officer decision has been Called In. 
This report advises the Scrutiny Board on the procedural aspects of Calling In the 
 decision.  In particular, the Board is advised that the Call In is specific to the report 
considered under the officer delegation decision scheme and issues outside of this 
decision, including other related decisions, may not be considered as part of the 
Board’s decision regarding the outcome of the Call In. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1  The Scrutiny Board is asked to note the contents of this report and to adopt the 
 procedure as detailed within it. 

 
7 Background documents1  

7.1 Council Constitution – Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, unless 
they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include published 
works. 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 

Date: 25th April 2013 

Subject:  Delegated Decision D39845 – Allocation of Funding to Clusters 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):    
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This paper presents the background papers to a decision which has been Called In  
 in accordance with the Council’s Constitution 
 
2.     Papers are attached as follows: 

• Copy of completed Call In request form 

• The Delegated Decision Notification. 
• Report of the Head of Finance – School Services 19th March 2013 
• Agenda and Minutes of the Schools Forum Meeting 17th January 2013 

• Report of the Director of Children’s Services to the Leeds Schools Forum 17th January 
2012 

 

3.  The Schools Forum England Regulations 2012 determine the requirement for every 
authority to ensure that the Schools Forum for their area is constituted in accordance 
with these regulations. Required  membership of the schools forum is also defined within 
the Schools Forum England Regulations 2012. 1 

 

4. Appropriate Members and/or officers have been invited to attend the meeting in order          
to explain the decision and respond to questions. 

 
 Recommendations 
 
5. The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) is asked to review this decision and to 

determine what further action it wishes to take. 

                                            
1
 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2261/made 

 Report author:  S Pentelow 

Tel:  2474792 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

 

 

Background documents2 

6. None 

                                            
2
 The background
[...]
ise 

required to be declared) should take a decision in relation to that matter. Other interests of a non-disqualifying nature should
be recorded here.  Any dispensation in place in relation to the matter should also be recorded here. 

8
 Relevant Access to Information Procedure Rules to be quoted if there is an exempt appendix 

9
 Please insert a complete telephone number whether land line or mobile, rather than an extension number.

10
 The signatory must be duly authorised by the Director to make the decision in accordance with the Department’s scheme.   

     It is not acceptable for the signature to be ‘pp’ for an authorised signatory. For Key Decisions only, the date of the authorised
signature signifies that, at the time, the Officer was content that the decision should be taken.  However, should 
representations be received following public availability of reports the signatory will consider the effect which such 
representations should have upon the final decision. 

11
 Governance Services will enter these dates 

Page 16



Report of Head of Finance – School Services 

Report to Director of Children’s Services 

Date: 19th March 2013 

Subject: Allocation of funding to clusters of schools 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
ALL

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?    Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes    No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Leeds Schools Forum approved that the Local Authority could continue to hold 
£5.2m of the Dedicated Schools Grant centrally in 2013/14 to 2015/16, under the 
budget heading ‘Contribution to Combined Services’ on the understanding that the 
funding is fully utilised to support Clusters of Schools.  

2. The Schools Forum approved the central retention on the understanding that that 
appropriate governance and performance mechanisms, which allowed Schools Forum 
to judge spending decisions and performance of clusters would be put in place. 

3. The Schools Forum was consulted on 17th January as to whether the formula used to 
allocate the available funding to clusters should be amended. The formula used to 
allocate funding to clusters has remained the same over the period that clusters have 
been funded. The formula options presented were for a nearest fit model, that simply 
updated the formula to the factors allowed under school funding reform, together with 
options to progressively reduce the level of targeting. 

4. The Schools Forum voted strongly in favour, 21 votes to 1, to support the nearest fit 
model to utilise the DfE simplified formula and retain the current level of targeting for 
the next three years. Details of the allocation are at appendix A. 

Report author:  Simon Darby 

Tel:

Page 17



Recommendation

5. The Director of Childrens Services is asked to approve the recommendation that 
cluster allocations should be based on the formula supported by the Leeds Schools 
Forum.

Page 18



1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report seeks to approve the funding formula to be used to allocate funding to 
clusters of schools for the period 2013/14 to 2015/16 

2 Background information 

2.1 The funding for clusters of schools originates from two previous specific grants. 
Approximately 50% is from an extended services sustainability grant and 50% 
from an extended services deprivation subsidy grant, giving a total of £5.2m 

2.2 The two grants stopped in 2010/11 but the previous level of funding received by 
Leeds was included in the Dedicated Schools Grant from 2011/12 onwards. 

2.3 The Schools Forum agreed that the Local Authority could continue to hold the 
previous level of grant funding centrally as a contribution to combined services 
with the requirement that it should be devolved to clu
[...]
cial Special
Susan Morgan West SILC Diane Reynard (for Andrew Hodkinson NE 

SILC)

PRU Member
Barbara Temple

NON SCHOOL ACADEMIES
Keith Rogers            Leeds Catholic Diocese Ray Agar                              Horsforth Academy 

Mike Gidley                      Leeds East and West 
Dennis Fisher                    Woodkirk Academy

IN ATTENDANCE APOLOGIES
Simon Darby Head of Finance

(School Services) 
Gail Webb Head of Schools

Improvement
Sue Rumbold Chief Officer, 

Partnership 
Development and 
Business Support

Barbara Newton Head of Service
(Complex Needs)

Roland Meredith                 Horsforth Academy
(Ray Agar attending)
Rod Ash                                 St Matthew’s VC 
Allison Chin                                          Swinnow 
Sue Knights                 Little London/Alwoodley

Sinead McGuinness 
(administrator to the 
forum)

Governance and
Partnership Team

Page 25



2

Item
Number

Item Action

1.0 Apologies, Introductions and Matters Arising

1.1 Martin Fleetwood welcomed everyone to the meeting and apologies were 
noted.

2.0 Minutes of meeting of 25 October 2012

2.1 The minutes of the meeting held on the 25 October were agreed as a true 
and accurate record with the following amendments:

Item 4.1 (p.2) to record ‘responsibilities to schools that must be 
delegated from April 2013’.

3.0 Matters Arising
 

3.1

3.1.2

3.2.1

3.2.2

3.2.3

3.2.4

Item 1.1: John Thorne stated that with the departure of Cyril Snell from the 
Schools Forum that a vacancy for a Schools Forum representative also 
existed on the Schools and Financial Difficulties sub-committee.
 

Martin Fleetwood asked Schools Forum members for a volunteer to 
replace Cyril Snell. Sue Morgan volunteered for the post. Schools Forum 
agreed that Sue Morgan would fill this vacancy.
 

Item 6.3: Sue Rumbold informed Schools Forum that a Task and Finish 
group had been established to review cluster governance and 
performance. Sue stated that the group had met once and 
[...]
ols Forum returned a unanimous vote in support of the amendments 
to the initial budget proposal listed in 3.1, 3.2 and 3.3.
 

Future Meeting Dates
 

The next meeting of the Schools Forum will take place on Thursday 28th

March 2013, 4.30pm – 6.00pm (Budget 2013/14) at the Civic Hall.
 

23rd May 2013 - Outturn report 2012/13
11th July 2013 - Meeting if required
 

Items for future business

12.1.1

12.1.2

Joanne Fiddes suggested that for a future agenda item Ken Hall could be 
contacted to report on the review of PE, Sport and Outdoor Education.
 

Schools Forum members agreed that a update on cluster governance 
arrangements be added to March’s agenda.

Agenda
 

 

 

Sue
Rumbold

Page 32



Report of the Director of Children’s Services                                  Agenda Item 8 

Report to the Leeds Schools Forum 

Date: 17th January 2013 

Subject: Cluster Funding Allocations  

Report author: Ken Morton / Simon 
Darby 

Contact telephone number:  24750572 / 
2475178 

1.0 Summary of main issues 

At its meeting of 25th October the Schools Forum supported the Local Authority in a 
‘Continuing Commitment’ to the funding of Clusters from the Schools Budget for the next 
three years. 

The Schools Forum agreed that the funding should be retained at its 2012/13 level of 
£5.2m and continue to be devolved to Clusters subject to cluster governance and 
performance review mechanisms being put in place. 

Members of the Schools Forum are requested to comment on the options for allocating 
funding to clusters for the next three years. 

2.0 Background information 

The formula used to allocate funding to clusters has been a simple continuation of the 
formulae used to allocate the previous grants. This is based on 23% of funding being 
allocated by lump sum and per pupil, and 77% of the funding being targeted.  

As the funding has been approved for the next three years it is proposed that the 
distribution between clusters is agreed for the three year period to 
[...]

r 

a
c
h

ie
v
in

g
 L

3
 

o
r 

b
e
lo

w
 i

n
 E

 

a
n

d
 M

 a
t 

K
S

2

%
g

e
 o

f 

P
u

p
il

s

e
li

g
ib

le
 f

o
r 

F
S

M
 o

v
e
r 

p
a
s
t 

6
 y

e
a
rs

E
s
ti

m
a
te

d

P
u

p
il

P
re

m
iu

m

p
e
r 

P
u

p
il

 

2
0
1
3
/1

4

S
ta

n
d

a
rd

s
 F

u
n

d
 f

o
rm

u
la

 

a
b

s
o

rb
e
d

 i
n

to
 D

S
G

E
s
ti

m
a
te

d

P
u

p
il

 P
re

m
iu

m
 

2
0
1
3
/1

4

F
S

M
 (

F
u
ll 

ti
m

e
 P

u
p
ils

 )

ta
x
 c

re
d
it
 w

e
ig

h
ti
n
g
 3

-1
5

F
U

N
D

IN
G

2
0
1
2
/1

3
 C

lu
s
te

r 
F

u
n

d
in

g

F
o

rm
u

la
 U

s
e
d

P
u

p
il

s
 3

 -
 1

5
 a

t 
P

L
A

S
C

 

s
c
h

o
o

l 
lu

m
p

 s
u

m

T
O

T
A

L
 N

U
M

B
E

R
 

B
A

S
E

D
 F

U
N

D
IN

G

p
ri
o
r 

a
tt

a
in

m
e
n
t

U
n
d
e
ra

c
h
ie

v
in

g
 G

ro
u
p
s
 

o
r 

E
A

L

P
u
p
ils

 w
it
h
 S

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

P
u
p
ils

 w
it
h
 S

E
N

N
e
a
re

s
t 

F
it

 2
0
1
3
/1

4

2
0
1
3
/1

4
 C

lu
s
te

r 
F

u
n

d
in

g
 w

it
h

 

n
e
a
re

s
t 

fi
t 

F
o

rm
u

la

ID
A

C
I 

in
d
e
x
 (

y
r 

R
 t

o
 Y

r 
1
1
)

P
u
p
ils

 n
o
t 

a
c
h
ie

v
in

g
 

7
8
p
o
in

ts
 i
n
 E

Y
F

S
A

 o
r 

L
3
 o

r 

b
e
lo

w
 i
n
 E

 a
n
d
 M

 a
t 

K
S

2

F
U

N
D

IN
G

T
O

T
A

L
 N

U
M

B
E

R
 B

A
S

E
D

 

F
U

N
D

IN
G

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Call In Briefing Paper
	7 Call-in - Delegated Decision D39845 - Allocation of Funding to Clusters
	Call In - Allocation of Funding to Clusters - Appendix 1
	Call In - Allocation of Funding to Clusters - Appendix 2
	Call In - Allocation of Funding to Clusters - Appendix 3a
	Call In - Allocation of Funding to Clusters - Appendix 3b
	Call In - Allocation of Funding to Clusters - Appendix 4a
	Call In - Allocation of Funding to Clusters - Appendix 4b




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Friday, 28

th
 June 2013 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 25TH APRIL, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors B Gettings, R Grahame, 
C Gruen, A Hussain, A Khan, A Lamb, 
P Latty, M Rafique, B Urry and N Walshaw 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic) 
Ms J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative 
Ms C Raftery – Teacher Representative 
 

134 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the April Scrutiny Board (Children 
and Families) Call In meeting. 
 

135 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

136 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors K Renshaw and  
A Sobel and Co-opted Members, Ms A Craven, Mrs S Hutchinson,  
Ms T Kayani and Ms J Morris-Boam.  Notification had been received that 
Councillor R Grahame was to substitute for Councillor K Renshaw and 
Councillor N Walshaw for Councillor A Sobel. 
 

137 Call In Briefing Paper  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report in relation 
to the procedural aspects of the call in process. 
  
Members were advised that the options available to the Scrutiny Board in 
respect of this particular called in decision were: 
  
Option 1 – Release the decision for implementation – Having reviewed the 
decision, the Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) may decide to release it for 
implementation.  If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option, the decision will be 
immediately released for implementation and the decision may not be called 
in again. 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Friday, 28

th
 June 2013 

 

Option 2 – Recommend that the decision be reconsidered – The Scrutiny 
Board may decide to recommend to the decision maker that the decision be 
reconsidered. If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option a report will be 
submitted to the decision maker.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report outlining the call in procedures be noted. 
 

138 Call-in - Delegated Decision D39845 - Allocation of Funding to Clusters  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report, together 
with relevant background papers, in relation to Delegated Decision Notice 
D39845: Allocation of funding to clusters of schools. 
  
The decision had been called in for review by Councillors A Lamb,  
B Anderson, C Fox, P Latty and G Latty on the following grounds: 
  
‘Members have concerns about the formula model selected by the schools’ 
forum, used to calculate the cluster budgets.  Specifically that it will 
disproportionately affect some areas of the city over others and that the report 
does not contain an adequate explanation as to why this is the best allocation 
of resources, and does not provide adequate mitigation for the adverse effect 
this will have on some communities. 
 
There are specific concerns about the accountability of the schools’ forum as 
a consultative body, particularly as they rejected the recommendations of 
officers in the department, leading to concerns about the decision making 
process and the accountability and influence of the schools’ forum. 
 
Given the way pupil premium funding is allocated was consideration given to 
funding following the pupil in the method established by the pupil premium. 
 
Wider concerns about how representative the schools’ forum is of schools in 
the city as a consultative body and as a body that represents all areas of the 
city.’ 
 
The Scrutiny Board considered the following written evidence: 
  

• Copy of completed Call In request form 
• The Delegated Decision Notification –  D39845 
• Report of the Head of Finance – School Services – 19th March 2013  
• Agenda and minutes of the Leeds Schools Forum – 17th January 2013 
• Report of the Director of Children’s Services to the Leeds Schools 

Forum – 17th January 2013. 
   

The following Members and officers attended the meeting: 
 

- Councillor Lamb, Signatory to the Call In and Scrutiny Board Member  
- Councillor Blake, Executive Member (Children and Families) 
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Friday, 28

th
 June 2013 

 

- Paul Brennan, Deputy Director of Children’s Services (Learning Skills 
and Universal Services) 

- Simon Darby, Head of Finance, Children’s Services 
- Ken Morton, Head of Service (Young People and Skills) 
- Sarah Rutty, Headteacher, Bankside Primary School. 

  
Councillor Lamb presented the reasons for calling in the decision. These 
included: 
 

• Concern about the formula model used to calculate the cluster 
budgets, particularly the impact of families moving across wards and 
outside of the local authority area. 

• Concern that there had been limited opportunity for Members to debate 
the chosen formula model. 

• Suggested remedial action to include funding of clusters for one year.  
Scrutiny to introduce measures aimed at monitoring performance of 
clusters and enhancing working arrangements with the Schools Forum. 
 

In response to the concerns raised, the following key points were made: 
 

• Clarification that the schools forum had not rejected the 
recommendations of officers in the department. 

• Clarification about the percentage of funding to clusters that the 
delegated decision represented. 

• The schools forum was a statutory body comprising school and non-
school representatives from across Leeds. 

• The schools forum had voted strongly in favour of the chosen formula 
model, 21 votes to 1. 

• The election of representatives to the schools forum was not within 
local authority control.  

• The development of a governance and accountability framework. 
• The formula model focussed on narrowing the gap, a key focus of the 

Children’s and Young People’s Plan (CYPP), endorsed by partners and 
the Children’s Trust Board (CTB). 

 
Other areas of discussion were: 
 

• Concern that the impact of the proposed change to funding 
arrangements from 3 years to 1 year, undermined wider, longer term 
plans of clusters. 

• Confirmation that the chosen formula model originated from the 
Secretary of State for Education. 

 
Following questions from the Scrutiny Board, Councillor Lamb was invited to 
summarise the reasons for calling in the decision. He emphasised that the 
decision could result in negative outcomes for young people in Leeds. He 
added that there should also be a greater role for Elected Members and 
Scrutiny as part of the decision making process.  It was proposed that the 
Scrutiny Board worked directly with the schools forum in the allocation of 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Friday, 28

th
 June 2013 

 

cluster funding.  The proposal to implement funding for 1 year was again 
reaffirmed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and information provided be noted. 
 

139 Outcome of Call-in  
 

The outcome of the vote by voting Members present was as follows: 
 
Option 1 – 10 in favour, 3 against. 
 
Following the vote it was 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To release the decision for implementation as stipulated in the 
delegated decision 

(ii) That Scrutiny Members be provided with a clearer understanding about 
the role of the schools forum as part of the 2013/14 work 
programme. 

 
 
(The meeting concluded at 1.30 pm.) 
 
 
 


